
SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 
 

25 July 2012 at 9.30 am in the 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. Ramsay 
 

 

Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence     

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)   

 Notes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012.    

3. Declarations of Interest     

4.  Matters Arising including actions from last meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 

5. Referrals from Performance & Governance 

Committee:  

   

 None    

6. Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside 

Organisations  

(Pages 9 - 16) Jim Latheron 

Ext.  7209 

7.  Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 17 - 44) Roy Parsons 

Ext. 7204 

8.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12  (Pages 45 - 

124) 

Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483  

9. Financial Prospects  

Verbal Update 

 Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 

10.  Update on Localisation of Council Tax Support  

Verbal Update 

 

 

Adrian 

Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153  



 
 

11.  Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of June 

2012  

 Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483  

 To follow.    

12. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the 

end of June 2012  

(Pages 125 - 

128) 

Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483  

13.  Forward Programme  (Pages 129 - 

130) 

  

 Please note: The date of the next meeting is 24 October 2012 

Members wishing to obtain factual information on above items are asked to enquire of 
the appropriate Director or Contact Officer before the meeting 

 



1 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2012 commencing at 9.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Firth, Fittock, Grint, McGarvey and Scholey 

 

 

1. Minutes  

The notes of the meeting of 28 March 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Council Tax Collection Fund and Taxbase Setting Process  

Following a request at the last meeting, the Principal Accountant gave a presentation to 

the Group on the Council Tax collection fund and the calculation of the Council Tax base. 

He also circulated to Members a copy of the taxbase figures for the district as a whole 

and for each parish council within their ward. 

The Principal Accountant considered each step of the calculation process and highlighted 

the differences between it and the calculation done for the purposes of the Revenue 

Support Grant. 

In the calculations the Group was surprised at the number of chargeable dwellings 

entitled to the single person discount. A Member was concerned at the discount given to 

second homes, as they still benefited from local services. Officers clarified that there was 

a minimum discount of 10% with a discretion to offer up to 50% discount but the Council 

only granted the minimum discount and this was similar to most Councils. Those whose 

second home was related to and required by their job would, however, qualify for a 

discount of 50%. 

The total of Band D equivalent properties in the district was 51,115.60 and the Council 

had presumed a 99.5% collection rate, which resulted in a taxbase of 50,860.03. The 

collection rate was higher than the national average. It was explained that the final figure 

was higher than the total number of dwellings in the Sevenoaks District as there were 

more properties in the area which were above band D level than there were below. 

In response to a question, the Officer advised that revaluation of the Council Tax bands 

was due to take place every 5 years, however calculations were still based on 1991 

bandings. He did not expect this to change soon. 

The Group commended the Principal Accountant for a very informative presentation. 

4. Financial Control of Planning Agreements  

Having considered the funds received and balances held the Service Accountant 

considered that there were appropriate methods in place to control funds r
[...]
roup, was concerned that oversight would be lost if divided between too 

many Committees. The Chairman believed this could be considered further at a later 

point. 

The Group thanked the Officers for their work on the report. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

5. Localisation of Council Tax Support  

The Group Manager – Financial Services advised the meeting that by 1 April 2013 all 

Council Tax billing authorities would require a local Council Tax Support Scheme. The 

scheme would replace the existing provisions for Council Tax Benefit in which the Council 

pays a sum to the claimant and the Council is then reimbursed by the government. In 

future the support would be provided by way of discount from the Council Tax bill. The 

Government would pay a grant to district and upper tier councils to contribute to the 

costs. 

The Council faced considerable challenges as the Government was committed to 

reducing the grant by 10% on current levels and had stated that pensioners should be 

protected and receive their existing levels of support. 52% of the current claimants within 

Sevenoaks District were pensioners. Secondly, as the support now acted as a discount 

on Council Tax, rather than a payment, the Council’s taxbase would be detrimentally 

affected so the amount of Council Tax collected would reduce. It was also not realistic for 

over 300 billing authorities to have individual local schemes as there are very few 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 13 June 2012 
 
 

3 

specialist software suppliers who will not be able to write unique systems for that number 

of customers within the available timescale. 

On 25 May 2012 Members of the Kent Forum agreed to recommend a single Council Tax 

Support Scheme which provided for an 18.5% reduction to all non-pensioner claimants. 

In return the 3 major precepting authorities (Kent County Council, Kent Police Authority 

and Kent & Medway Fire & Rescue Authority) had agree
[...]
er of full-time equivalent employees in March was above 

target. The Finance Manager stated that the Benefits Team had recently needed the use 

of agency staff. The Chairman noted from the report in minute item 10 that the figure in 

April 2012 had improved to 372, which was 7 ahead of target. 

10. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of April 2012  

Officers were asked why the reason for sundry debts was high. This was a result of 2 

large invoices for one of the other Councils in the Licensing Partnership. The Chairman 

noted that there were some considerable National Non-Domestic Rates outstanding. 

Action: Officers to shift the scales on the graphs when the reports is next 

presented, so that the lines are closer to the centre. 

11. Forward Programme  

It was requested that a report be made on the costs for the Council of the Paralympic 

Games. Although set out in the costs for Community Development, the Chairman 

suggested that the figures be brought forward. 

The Group Manager – Financial Services agreed to include updates on the localisation of 

Council Tax support before a proposal was sent to the Council in the Summer. 

Members invited the Head of Environmental and Operational Services to return to the 

Group in October 2012, principally to focus on an update regarding Direct Services. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  12.07 pm 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 13 June 2012 
 
 

6 

 

  

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



  

Action Sheet - Actions from the previous meeting  

ACTIONS FROM 13.06.12 

Action Description Status Contact Officer 

1 The Planning or Legal Services Team to provide 

Members with clarification on the Council’s 

obligations under Section 106 agreements, in 

the event on non-performance by a third party. 

The Group Manager – Planning to provide 

an update for the meeting on 25 July 2012. 

Alan Dyer 

Ext. 7196 

2 Officers to clarify, when the Provisional Outturn 

2011/12 and Carry Forward Requests report is 

considered by Cabinet, which asset 

maintenance items had been underspent. 

Action completed. Adrian Rowbotham 

Ext. 7153 

3 Officers to shift the scales on the graphs when 

the Financial Performance Indicators reports is 

next presented, so that the lines are closer to 

the centre. 

Action completed. Helen Martin 

Ext. 7483 

 A
genda Item

 4

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLE ROAD OFFICES, ACCOMMODATION FOR OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 

Finance Advisory Group 25 July 2012 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Performance & Governance Committee - 18 September 2012 

Cabinet - 11 October 2012 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal & Democratic Services – Mrs Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to the Performance & Governance Committee that capital reserves are 

used to provide office accommodation for Moat Housing on the terms and conditions 

detailed in the report and to such other conditions as the Council’s legal advisors 

consider necessary to protect the Council’s interests. 

Introduction 

1. Following the relocation of Environmental Health to Dartford uses of the vacated 

accommodation have been considered. 

2. The District Council has been approached by Moat Housing which currently rents 

12 desk spaces located on the second floor between the Election section and the 

Property section. Due to an internal reorganisation they would like to have 15 

desks which cannot be accommodated on the second floor. 

3. It is possible to fit 15 desks into the area vacated by Environmental Health on the 

first floor as shown on the attached plan (Option 2). This layout provides: 

• Environmental Health 8 hot desks as existing with no changes proposed.  

• The 15 desks for Moat which  have b
[...]
e 16

This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP – 25 JULY 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For consideration 

Also considered by: Performance and Governance Committee – 18 September 2012 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Members approved the Investment Strategy in January/February 

2012 as part of the budget setting process. In considering that strategy Members were 

advised that, given the prevailing economic climate, the strategy would need to be kept 

under review during the ensuing financial year and amended where necessary. It is also a 

requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that regular updates 

are presented to Members to enable them to have an informed view of the treasury 

management function and its activities. 

This report follows up on recent developments in the markets and changes to credit 

ratings. It also gives an update on treasury activity in the first quarter of the current 

financial year and the latest position with regard to the Council’s investment with 

Landsbanki Islands hf. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Group Manager - Financial Services – Mr. Adrian Rowbotham 

Recommendations: 

(a) That the update on treasury management activity in the first quarter of 2012/13 be 

noted; and 

(b) that the upper investment limits for the Ignis and Insight Money Market Funds be 

increased to £3m each. 

General Background and Introduction  

1. The Council aims to achieve the optimum return on its investments 

commensurate with proper levels of security and liquidity. The Council approved 

the current Investment Strategy for 2012/13 at the Council meeting on 21 

February 2012.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



2. Credit ratings form the basis of investment decisions and the matrix supplied by 

the Council’s treasury advisers, Sector Treasury Services Ltd (Sector), 

encapsulates credit rating data to provide suggested counterparties and maturity 

limits. 

3. Changes to the treasury management reporting regime brought about by the 

revised CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services 

mean that regular reports should be presented to Members to enable them to 

have an informed view of the Council’s treasury operation. 

4. The annual report of performance in the previous financial year will be presented 

to the meeting of the Performance and Governance Committee on 18 September 

2012. 

Economic Background 

5. Sector have produced a report on the recent economic background and it includes 

their summary outlook and forward view. This appears at Appendix A. 

Interest Rate Forecast 

6. Sector have provided the following forecast: 

Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Jun-14 Sep-14 Dec-14 Mar-15

Bank rate 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.75% 1.00% 1.25% 1.25% 1.50%

5yr PWLB rate 2.10% 2.20% 2.20% 2.30% 2.40% 2.50% 2.60% 2.80% 3.00% 3.20% 3.40%

10yr PWLB rate 3.00% 3.20% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50% 3.60% 3.70% 3.80% 4.00% 4.20% 4.40%

25yr PWLB rate 4.20% 4.30% 4.30% 4.40% 4.50% 4.50% 4.60% 4.70% 4.80% 4.90% 5.00%

50yr PWLB rate 4.30% 4.40% 4.40% 4.50% 4.60% 4.60% 4.70% 4.80% 4.90% 5.00% 5.10%

 

7. The Sector central forecast is for the first increase in Bank Rate to be in the first 

quarter of 2014 but there is downside risk to this projection. With growth 

predictions for the UK continuing to be reduced on an almost monthly basis by 

both the Office for Budget Responsibility and economic commentators generally, 

and financial markets unconvinced that politicians have resolved the Eurozone 

sovereign debt crisis in the medium-term, Sector’s view is that we are likely to 

continue to experience high levels of volatility. 

Review of Annual Investment Strategy 

Investment Performance 

8. Part of the service offered b
[...]
mum long term credit rating 

requirement from AA- to A in the current Investment Strategy, further worsening of 

conditions in the Eurozone and its consequent effect on UK institutions has 

resulted in more credit rating downgrades. At the time the strategy was agreed, 

institutions such as Santander and Clydesdale Bank met the criteria for lending 

but have since fallen below the lower limits. These two particular banks are active 

in the money markets and offer superior rates, but this opportunity has now been 

lost. The result has been to revert to options such as lending to other local 

authorities and to the UK Governement’s Debt Management Office at inferior 

rates. 

13. More recently, the widely publicised issues surrounding the Council’s own 

bankers, Barclays, has resulted in their financial strength rating being placed on 

negative outlook. If this were to turn into a rating downgrade, then this could have 

serious implications for our investment options both in terms of fixed deposits and 

as a home for cashflow surpluses. 

Money Market Funds 

14. At the meeting of the Group on 28 March 2012, it was agreed to commence 

investment in Money Market Funds (MMFs). The Investment Strategy already 

allowed for such investments up to a maximum of £5m per Fund. Consequently, 

two accounts were opened with £1m in each. The account opening procedure was 

relatively straightforward, although Members did have reservations about the 

domicile of the Funds being in Dublin. I hope that the email I sent shortly after the 

March meeting gave some reassurance on this point. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



15. MMFs are liquid instruments meaning that redemptions (i.e. withdrawals) can be 

made up to early afternoon on the required day. As yet, our cashflow requirements 

have not necessitated any redemptions, so the balances remained at £1m each 

as at the end of June 2012. The return on the two funds after deduction of 

management fees were:- 

 Ignis L
[...]
 the need to 

maintain a prudent level of reserves and any statutory limitations on 

their use (for example the Capital Receipts Reserve that may only be 

used to fund capital expenditure or repay debt). The second category 

of reserves are those that the authority is not able to use to provide 

services. This category of reserves includes reserves that hold 

unrealised gains and losses (for example the Revaluation Reserve), 

where amounts would only become available to provide services if 

the assets are sold; and reserves that hold timing differences shown 

in the Movement in Reserves Statement line ‘Adjustments between 

accounting basis and funding basis under regulations.’ 

 

iv. The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash 

equivalents of the authority during the reporting period. The statement 

shows how the authority generates and uses cash and cash 

equivalents by classifying Cash flows as Operating, Investing and 

Financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising from 

operating activities is a key indicator of the extent to which the 

operations of the authority are funded by way of taxation and grant 

income or from the recipients of services provided by the authority. 

Investing activities represent the extent to which cash outflows have 

been made for resources which are intended to contribute to the 

authority’s future service delivery. Cash flows arising from financing 

activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash flows by 

providers of capital (i.e. borrowing) to the authority. 

 

v. Notes to the core financial statements provide further detailed 

information. 

 

vi. The Collection Fund Statement, together with notes to this account. 

 

2. Accounting Practice 

 

The authority has always adopted best practice in the presentation of its accounts 

as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA). 

 

These accounts also reflect the CIPFA Service R
[...]
35 23

May 46 35 77

Jun 30 35 38

Jul 35 28

Aug 35 35

Sep 35 32

Oct 35 56

Nov 35 47

Dec 35 56

Jan 35 61

Feb 35 24

Mar 35 45

Graph 7

Actual Target 2011/12

Apr 26 20 17

May 27 20 19

Jun 24 20 28

Jul 20 22

Aug 20 22

Sep 20 29

Oct 20 26

Nov 20 37

Dec 20 46

Jan 20 25

Feb 20 22

Mar 20 20

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

%

Graph 5 - Investment Return %

Actual

Target

3m LIBID

7d LIBID

Actual 2011/12

10

30

50

70

90

£
0
0
0

Graph 6 - Sundry debts over 21 days

Actual

Target

2011/12

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

£
0
0
0

Graph 7 - Sundry debts over 61 days

Actual

Target

2011/12

Agenda Item 12

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

FORWARD PROGRAMME FOR FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Topic 25 July 2012 24 October 2012 23 January 2013 27 March 2013 June 2013 

Annual Accounts Draft Statement of 

Accounts 2011/12 

   Provisional Outturn 

2012/13 and Carry 

Forward Requests 

Budget   Risks and 

Assumptions for 

Budget 2013/14 

  

Financial Monitoring June 2011 Results September 2012 

Results 

December 2012 

Results 

February 2012 

Results 

 

Financial 

Performance 

Indicators 

June 2011 September 2012  December 2012 February 2012 March 2013 and 

April 2013 

Treasury 

Management 

Investment Strategy 

Update 

 Treasury 

Management 

Strategy 2013/14 

  

Invitee  Head of 

Environmental and 

Operational Services 

(Focussing on Direct 

Services) 

   

A
genda Item

 13

P
age 129



    

Topic 25 July 2012 24 October 2012 23 January 2013 27 March 2013 June 2013 

Other Update on 

Localisation of 

Council Tax Support 

 Costs and Savings in 

Partnership Working 

Pensions 

Investments 

  

 

A
genda Item

 13

P
age 130


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Matters Arising including actions from last meeting
	6 Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation for Outside Organisations
	Argyle Road Offices - Accommodation for Outside organisations - Appendices

	7 Investment Strategy Update
	Investment Strategy Update - Appendix A
	Investment Strategy Update - Appendix B
	Investment Strategy Update - Appendix C
	Investment Strategy Update - Appendix D

	8 Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2011-12 - Appendix A

	12 Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - to the end of June 2012
	13 Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


7 

FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2012 commencing at 9.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Ramsay (Chairman). 

  

 Cllrs. Fittock, Grint and McGarvey. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Scholey. 

 

12. Minutes  

The notes of the meeting of 13 June 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  

No declarations of interest were made. 

 

14. Matters Arising Including Actions From The Last Meeting  

An updated Action Sheet was tabled.  The actions taken since the last meeting were 

noted. 

 

15. Referrals From Performance & Governance Committee  

There were none. 

 

16. Argyle Road Offices, Accommodation For Outside Organisations  

Members considered the report of the Property Services Manager.  Members 

commended Officers for converting the capital into revenue which meant a lot for the 

future especially with the challenges ahead and expressed a wish to see more of this 

type of approach.  It was viewed as an excellent use of resources whilst keeping the 

Council’s capital intact.  Members were pleased to see that the service charge was to be 

annually reviewed and understood the position with regards to the competiveness of 

rent, commenting on the number of empty properties currently in the immediate area.   

 

Members wished to know the service charge per square foot rather than per desk, and 

were keen to know how the rent figure was arrived at.  There was also interest expressed 

in knowing the costs of running the building without IT or desk costs.  The Chairman 

advised that he would ensure that the proposed rent and service charge figures in the 

Heads of Terms would be completed before submission to the Performance and 

Governance Committee, and an explanation of the approach included. 

 

Resolved:  That it be RECOMMENDED to Performance and Governance Committee 

that, subject to the points raised above, capital reserves be used to provide office 

accommodation for Moat Housing on the terms and conditions detailed in the 

report and to such other conditions as the Council’s legal advisors consider 

necessary to protect the Council’s interests. 

 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 25 July 2012 

 
 

8 

17. Investment Strategy Update  

The Principal Accountant tabled two papers listing investments as at 25 July 2012.  The 

report updated Members on treasury activity in the first quarter of the current financial 

year as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management.  The annual report on performance in the 

previous financial year would be reported to the next Performance and Governance 

Committee. 

 

Provisional figures for the previous financial year were comparing favourably with the 

London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID) benchmark, with last years investment income 

exceeding the target by just over £120,000.  Investment income in the first quarter of the 

current financial year was also exceeding target. The June 2012 outcome of the 

benchmarking carried out with neighbouring authorities was now available.  As a result of 

further credit rating downgrades it had been necessary to revert to options such as 

lending to other local authorities and the UK Governments Debt Management Office at 

inferior rates.  There had been success with recent investments in Money Market Funds 

which is why the report proposed to increase the lending as set out in the 

recommendations.   

 

In response to a question the Principal Accountant advised that KPMG had produced a 

report on building societies, and further advised that the Government had recently issued 

a consultation document as to the future role of building societies which indicated the 

Government may be looking to protect and/or expand their role. 

 

Action 1: The KPMG report to be circulated to Members. 

 

In response to further questions he advised that only a small amount of the money 

received from Landsbanki Islands hf was in Icelandic Krona, the remainder was in 

Sterling, US Dollars and Euros.  Iceland was not allowing any of its own currency out of 

the country at the moment, which once released would be converted to sterling.  The 

latest advice received was that 100% of the investment would be returned ultimately.   

 

Action 2: List of investments to be amended to reflect the amount recovered from 

Landsbanki Islands hf. 

 

Members felt that there did not need to be undue concern with regards to the recent 

publicised issues surrounding the Council’s bankers, Barclays resulting in their financial 

strength being placed on negative outlook. 

 

Resolved:  That it be RECOMMENDED to Performance and Governance Committee 

that 

 

a) the update on treasury management activity in the first quarter of 2012/13 

be noted; and 

b) the upper investment limits for the Ignis and Insight Money Market Funds be 

increased to £3m each. 

 

18. Draft Statement of Accounts 2011/12  

The Finance Manager presented the draft statement of accounts for the financial year 

ended 31 March 2012.  The accounts were completed within the statutory deadline of 30 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 25 July 2012 

 
 

9 

June and were currently open to public inspection following the advertisement in the 

Public Notices, though so far, no one had asked to see them.  The annual audit had 

already begun and the team from District Audit were due to start on site the next day and 

be here until the end of August. 

 

The format of the statement followed the same layout as the previous year but the 

Finance Manager proposed that the final version include a note on the position of the 

Council’s heritage assets.  This was a new requirement for 2011/12 to report on material 

property or assets held only for their historical or cultural value of more than £15,000.  

She did not believe that the Council had any such assets meeting this definition but a 

note would still be required.  In response to a question she believed Otford Gate House 

was below the material limit.  There may be an issue with the civic regalia however again, 

no individual item was above the material limit.  

 

Since the statement had been printed on the agenda, an error had been identified on 

page 51 and an amendment was tabled.  The amount put into the budget stabilisation 

fund for 2011/12 was £728k and not as shown.  That sum represented the final 

favourable variance for the year and included the VAT refund of £552k.  The tabled 

papers also explained the major reasons for the differences between the statement of 

accounts and the budget monitoring given at the last meeting.   

 

Members acknowledged the hard work that went into producing these accounts to the 

new standards.  However they did feel that the new reporting standards made it much 

more difficult to understand, especially to a member of the public.   

 

Action 3:  The ‘Movement in Reserves Statement’ be amended so that the year 

end balance transferred to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve can be clearly 

identified. 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the Draft Statutory Statement of Accounts be noted; and 

 

b) Performance and Governance Committee be asked to consider writing a letter 

expressing concern and dismay that the current accounting standards lead to 

Council accounts being too complicated and opaque and detracting from 

accountability to the Public. 

 

19. Financial Prospects  

The Group Manager Financial Services reported that the purpose of the Financial 

Prospects report, which would go to Performance and Governance Committee in 

September, was to set out the major financial pressures the Council was likely to face in 

the short to medium term, together with a proposed strategy for setting a balanced and 

sustainable budget for 2013/14 and beyond. This would be a significant part of the 

budget process.   

 

The overall emphasis would be on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-

year budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the 

economy that could have an impact on budget assumptions. This was the first stage of 

the budget process that would see a revision to the 10-year budget being approved by 

Members in February 2013. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 25 July 2012 

 
 

10 

 

Apart from Council Tax, the largest funding source in the budget was Government 

Support. There was still significant uncertainty as to the amount of Government Support 

the Council was likely to receive in 2013/14 and beyond. The effect of the change to 

Business Rates Retention in particular was still unknown.  In the current 10-year budget 

Government Support reductions of 9% in 2013/14 and 10% in 2014/15 had been 

assumed. However, more recent information would indicate reductions in grant would be 

higher than this. 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy Chief Executive) was originally planning to 

attend the meeting, and was able to do so if Members still wished, but given the 

uncertainties he had decided to attend the next meeting or invite members of the Group 

to visit him to run through the issues before the Financial Prospects report was formally 

presented to members at Performance and Governance Committee and Cabinet. 

 

Members agreed that the Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy Chief Executive) did 

not need to attend this meeting and would catch up in early autumn or possibly at one of 

the meetings offered. 

 

20. Update on Localisation of Council Tax Support  

The Group Manager Financial Services reminded Members of the verbal update given at 

the last Finance Advisory Group and that a detailed report was provided to Services 

Select Committee on 19 June 2012. Reports were also presented to Cabinet on 12 July 

and Council on 24 July. 

 

Currently council tax benefit was a national scheme administered by Local Authorities but 

funded by central government. This would be replaced on 1 April 2013 by a local scheme 

for council tax support, and government funding would be 10% less than under Council 

Tax benefits.  Only pensioners were fully protected,  therefore in theory a 10% saving 

needed to be spread over the remaining current claimants. 

 

On 25 May 2012 the Kent Forum for Leaders and Chief Executives agreed in principle to 

a Kent-wide scheme which proposed: 

 

• Standard deduction of 18.5% on all non pensioner claimants, 

• Reduce empty property exemption (Class C) from 6 months to 3 months 

• Major precepting authorities (MPA’s) will pay £125k to each billing authority – 

admin, collection, recovery costs, 

• MPA’s will reimburse any increased admin costs if the case load of the local 

scheme increases significantly. 

• Agreement to operate for three years (after next election) 

 

Further legislation had been produced, which did not appear to allow the reduction of the 

empty property reduction from six months to three months, but Officers were 

investigating other ways of achieving the same result.  Work was also continuing with the 

major precepting authorities to try to lower the 18.5% deduction currently proposed for 

non pensioner claimants.  

 

The modelling tool had been received which would be used to provide equalities and 

parish information.  There would be an 8 week consultation period from 6 August to 30 

September 2012. 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 25 July 2012 

 
 

11 

 

After discussion Members noted that there was an expectation that the Council Tax 

collection rate may drop as a direct consequence of the changes. 

 

21. Financial Results 2012/13 - to the end of June 2012  

The Finance Manager presented the budget monitoring results for the end of June 2012.  

She reported that the year end position was forecast to be £174,000 better than budget, 

but with Building Control, Land charges and pre application fees currently showing 

adverse variances for the year to date.  Corporately the Council had benefited from 

reduced audit fees, additional income from court costs, market rents, income from 

investments and the Head of Community Development had received £17,000 from 

LOCOG.   However income from Planning Fees (pre application and s106 monitoring) was 

down.  Under the Localism Act planning fees could be increased by 15 % from August, 

however 20% had been budgeted for. 

 

The Finance Manager reported that last Friday she had been advised that Wendy Fair 

Markets was planning to go into voluntary liquidation..  They currently owed the Council 

£74,000 and there was a creditors meeting on 3 August 2012.  The Principal Legal 

Executive was looking at the papers.  The markets would continue to operate for the time 

being.  It was noted that even when in administration the company could continue 

operating.   

 

Action 4:  The Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy Chief Executive),  Property 

Services Manager and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money to meet 

and discuss the way forward should the company go into liquidation. 

 

With regards to Building Control Members wondered whether it was possible to decrease 

the number of visits made to help reduce costs.  A Member was concerned about the 

principle of them operating in a commercial environment.  Members asked why costs had 

not yet been cut with regards to the housing register. 

 

Action 5:  Head of Housing and Communications to be asked to include reasons 

and time frame for cutting the costs of the housing register. 

 

The report was noted. 

 

22. Financial Performance Indicators 2012/13 - To The End Of June 2012  

The Finance Manager advised that Wendy Fair was not shown on the sundry debtors list 

as there was a payment plan in place.   

 

The report was noted. 

 

23. Forward Programme  

Members considered the Forward Programme.  It was discussed and agreed that further 

updates on the Localisation of Council Tax Support and Financial Prospects be 

considered at the next meeting. 

 

 

 



Finance Advisory Group - Wednesday, 25 July 2012 

 
 

12 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.52 am 

 

  

 

 

 

Chairman 

 


